

No. 1030398

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA**

---

ROY S. MOORE,  
Appellant

v.

JUDICIAL INQUIRY COMMISSION,  
Appellee.

---

Appeal from the  
Court of the Judiciary

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Andrew D. Dill  
Foundation for Moral Law,  
Inc.  
P.O. Box 231264  
Montgomery, Alabama 36123-  
1264  
(334) 262-1242

Phillip L. Jauregui  
Phillip L. Jauregui, LLC  
P. O. Box 43934  
Birmingham, Alabama 35243  
(205) 970-6050

January 8, 2004

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    THE COURT OF THE JUDICIARY ERRED IN REMOVING CHIEF JUSTICE MOORE BECAUSE IT FAILED TO EVEN CONSIDER -- AND THE JUDICIAL INQUIRY COMMISSION FAILED TO PROVE -- THAT THE FEDERAL COURT ORDER TO REMOVE THE TEN COMMANDMENTS MONUMENT WAS ETHICALLY BINDING AND LAWFUL .....	22
A.    The federal court order to remove the monument was unlawful because it violated the First and Tenth Amendments to the United States Constitution .....	24
1.    First Amendment .....	24
2.    Tenth Amendment .....	26
B.    The Court of the Judiciary lacked clear and convincing evidence below because it failed to even consider whether the	

federal court order giving rise to the ethical complaint was a lawful order .....	29
C. The Court of the Judiciary lacked clear and convincing evidence that Chief Justice Moore would return the monument to the Rotunda or violate the federal court order if he was restored to office ...	37
II. BY REMOVING CHIEF JUSTICE MOORE FOR PUBLICLY ACKNOWLEDGING GOD THROUGH THE MONUMENT, THE COURT OF THE JUDICIARY IMPOSED A RELIGIOUS TEST UPON CHIEF JUSTICE MOORE, CONTRARY TO THE ALABAMA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS. ....	39
A. The Alabama Constitution prohibits a religious test "as a qualification to any office or public trust." .....	44
B. The First Amendment of the United States Constitution prohibits the religious test imposed upon Chief Justice Moore .....	45
III. THE COURT OF THE JUDICIARY DENIED CHIEF JUSTICE MOORE DUE PROCESS OF LAW WHEN IT FAILED TO HEAR CHIEF JUSTICE MOORE'S ARGUMENT REGARDING THE LAWFULNESS OF THE FEDERAL COURT ORDER AND BY ITS MANY DENIALS OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE'S MOTIONS .....	49
A. The Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution requires that Chief Justice Moore be given procedural due process .....	49
B. The denial of all of Chief Justice Moore's substantive motions denied Chief Justice Moore due process of law .....	52
IV. ALABAMA ETHICS RULES ARE PREDICATED UPON THE GOD THAT CHIEF JUSTICE MOORE ACKNOWLEDGES .....	61
CONCLUSION .....	65

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**

This appeal from a final judgment of the Alabama Court of the Judiciary is brought to this Court pursuant to Ala. Const. of 1901, Amend. 581, § 6.18(b).

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Boggan v. Judicial Inquiry Commission</i> , 759 So. 2d 550 (Ala. 2000) .....	56, 57
<i>Butler v. Ala. Judicial Inquiry Commission</i> , 802 So. 2d 207, 221, 222 (Ala. 2001) .....	30, 31
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	50
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	34
<i>Desribes v. Wilmer</i> , 69 Ala. 25, 1881 WL 1053 (1881) .....	45
<i>Ex parte Birmingham News Co., Inc.</i> , 624 So. 2d 1117 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993) .....	58
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (M.D. Ala. 2003) .....	24, 25
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 353 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Hayes v. Alabama Court of the Judiciary</i> , 437 So. 2d 1276 (Ala. 1983) .....	17
<i>In re Sheffield</i> , 465 So. 2d 350 (Ala. 1984) .....	17, 37
<i>In the Matter of Samford</i> , 352 So. 2d 1126 (Ala. 1977) .....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	36
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	46, 47, 48

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Medical Servs. Admin. v. Duke</i> , 378 So. 2d 685 (Ala. 1979) .....	53, 61
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	28
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973) .....	28
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	28
<i>Stallworth v. City of Evergreen</i> , 680 So.2d 229 (Ala. 1996) .....	50
<i>State v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 772 So. 2d 417 (Ala. 2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	28
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 24 Ala. App. 378, 135 So. 636 (1931) .....	27, 48
<i>Wright v. Turner</i> , 351 So. 2d 1 (Ala. 1977) .....	54
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	48
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Ala. Const. of 1901, pmb1. ....	18, 26, 27, 28
Ala. Const. of 1901, § 3 .....	44
Ala. Const. of 1901, § 6 .....	53
Ala. Const. of 1901, § 279 .....	35
Ala. Const. of 1901, Amend. 328 .....	55, 56, 57
Ala. Const. of 1901, Amend. 581, § 6.18(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI .....	35

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Const., amend. I. ....	25
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	49, 53

STATUTES

Ala. Code of 1975, § 41-10-275 .....	3
--------------------------------------	---

RULES & CANONS

Ala. R. App. P. 28 .....	i
Ala. R. App. P. 34 .....	i
Canon of Judicial Ethics 3C .....	54
Canon of Judicial Ethics 3A(7) .....	58
Canon of Judicial Ethics 7B .....	68
Rules of Proc. for the Ala. Ct. of the Judiciary, Rule 9.....	58
Rules of Proc. for the Ala. Ct. of the Judiciary, Rule 19.....	58

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Susan D. Carle, <i>Lawyers' Duty to Do Justice: A New Look at the History of the 1908 Canons</i> , 24 Law & Soc. Inquiry 1 (Winter 1999) .....	63
John A. Eidsmoe, <i>Warrior, Statesman, Jurist for the South: The Life, Legacy, and Law of Thomas Goode Jones</i> , 5 Jones L. Rev. 51 (2001) .....	63



	<u>Page</u>
Oliver Ellsworth, <i>Landholder</i> , No. 7, Essays 168-71 (Dec. 17, 1787), in 4 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 640 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds. 1987) .....	43
Mary E. Horton, <i>Alabama's Code of Legal Ethics</i> , 61 Ala. Law. 128 (Mar. 2000) .....	62
Thomas Jefferson, "A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom" (June 12, 1779), in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 77 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds. 1987) .....	43
Hon. Alva H. Maddox, <i>Lawyers: The Aristocracy            of Democracy or "Skunks, Snakes, and            Sharks"?</i> , 29 Cumb. L. Rev. 323 (1998-99) ...	61, 62, 63
5 <i>Writings of James Madison</i> 288 (G. Hunt ed. 1904) .....	46
Allison Marston, <i>Guiding the Profession:            The 1887 Code of Ethics of the Alabama            State Bar Association</i> , 49 Ala. L. Rev. 471 (Winter 1998) .....	62, 64
Catherine Millard, <i>The Christian Heritage of            the 50 United States of America</i> (2000) .....	27
Keith B. Norman, <i>It's a Family Affair</i> , 64 Ala. Law. 354 (Nov. 2003) .....	62
